STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
UTILITIES COMMISSION
RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB 148

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of INITIAL COMMENTS OF THE
CAROLINA INDUSTRIAL GROUPS

The Federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act FOR FAIR UTILITY RATES

N N N N N

Pursuant to the Order Ruling that Certain Components of Certain Public Utilities Rates
are Provisional as of January 1, 2018, Initiating a Generic Proceeding and Requesting
Comments (the “Order”) issued by the North Carolina Utilities Commission (the “Commission”)
in this docket on January 3, 2018, the Carolina Industrial Groups for Fair Utility Rates I, Il, and
I (“CIGFUR”) hereby submit initial comments.

Introduction

CIGFUR 1, 11, and I11 are associations of large industrial retail purchasers of electric
power from Virginia Electric and Power Company, d/b/a Dominion Energy North Carolina
(“DENC”), Duke Energy Progress, Inc. (“DEP”), and Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (“DEC”),
respectively.

On December 22, 2017, President Trump signed into law Public Law No: 115-97, the
Law to Provide for Reconciliation Pursuant to Titles Il and V of the Concurrent Resolution on
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2018 (short titled, ““Tax Cuts and Jobs Act”) referred to herein as the
“2017 Tax Act”) into law, which, among other things, reduced the federal corporate income tax
rate from 35% to 21% — a 40% decrease — effective January 1, 2018. Because income taxes are a

major component of utility revenue requirements, the 2017 Tax Act will have a substantial and

Page 1 of 9
00436070-2

OFFICIAL COPY

Feb 01 2018



material impact on the revenue requirements of DENC, DEP, and DEC and consequently on the
ratepayers of these electric utilities.

I.  The Commission should pass the substantial and material benefits of the 2017 Tax
Act onto ratepayers and may properly do so through this rulemaking proceeding.

The Commission is charged with setting just and reasonable rates for public utilities.
N.C.G.S. § 62-2(4). While Chapter 62 of the North Carolina General Statutes authorizes the
Commission to modify base rates through a general rate case, there are exceptions. In 1990, the
North Carolina Supreme Court affirmed a Commission order changing rates via a rulemaking
proceeding under similar circumstances: the substantial decrease to the federal corporate income
tax rate as a result of the Tax Reform Act of 1986. See State ex rel. Utils. Com. v. Nantahala
Power & Light Co., 326 N.C. 190, 203, 388 S.E.2d 118, 126 (1990) (. .. we conclude that the
Commission was acting within its authority when it ordered the affected utilities, including
Nantahala, to determine the amount of savings resulting from the [Tax Reform Act of 1986] and
to pass these savings on to the ratepayers.) The Nantahala Court held that this Commission
properly ordered affected utilities, through a rulemaking procedure, to lower their rates to reflect
savings generated by the Tax Reform Act of 1986 when the final rule “applied uniformly to the
affected utilities which were similarly situated” and “1) the tax reduction affected all utilities
uniformly; 2) a large number of utilities were affected, making individual hearings for all
inappropriate!; and 3) no adjudicative-type facts were in dispute so as to require a trial-type
hearing for each individual utility.” 1d.

CIGFUR understands that the impact of the 2017 Tax Act will be substantial and material

upon the revenue requirements of DEC, DEP, and DENC and will thus trigger the Commission’s

! For the reasons discussed herein, CIGFUR believes that it is most efficient and therefore appropriate for the
Commission to prioritize effectuating the tax reduction through pending general rate cases, wherever possible.
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authority to pass tax reduction savings onto ratepayers via a rulemaking procedure as
contemplated by the Nantahala Court. To this end, in addition to the Commission’s January 3,
2018, Order that impacted utilities place the difference between revenues billed under present
rates and the savings afforded by the reduction in the federal corporate income tax from 35% to
21% in a deferred account, CIGFUR respectfully requests that the Commission:

1. Order that all public utilities subject to this docket file information setting forth
each company’s assessment of the 2017 Tax Act on its North Carolina intrastate operations,
including its proposal to adjust rates to reflect the reduction in the corporate income tax
effectuated by the 2017 Tax Act as soon as practicable and certainly no later than March 1, 2018;

2. Issue an order establishing procedures to implement tariff reductions and refunds
related to the corporate income tax savings related to the Tax Act;

3. Order that all affected utilities begin filing quarterly reports, no later than April
30, 2018, reflecting the status of the deferred account which the utilities were required to
establish pursuant to the paragraph No. 2 of the Commission’s Order dated January 3, 2018; and

4. Order each utility to establish a regulatory liability account to address excess
deferred income taxes (EDIT) resulting from the 2017 Tax Act.

Notwithstanding the Commission’s authority to address the tax reduction outside of a
general rate case, both DEP and DEC have general rate cases pending before the Commission,
dockets E-2, Sub 1142 and E-7, Sub 1146, respectively. CIGFUR believes that it would be
appropriate for the Commission to address the impacts of the 2017 Tax Act through these
general rate case proceedings as doing so is both efficient and will reduce confusion among DEP

and DEC’s ratepayers.
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Il.  The Commission should resolve the impacts of the Tax Act on DEC and DEP
through the utilities’ respective pending general rate case proceedings.

While in its late stages, DEP’s general rate case (E-2, Sub 1142) remains pending before
the Commission. The record is closed; however, the Commission may properly take judicial
notice of the 2017 Tax Act and the 40% reduction in corporate income tax. See N.C.G.S. § 62-
65(b) (“the Commission may take judicial notice of . . . federal statutes, . . . generally
recognized technical and scientific facts within the Commission’s specialized knowledge, and
such other facts and evidence as may be judicially noticed by justices and judges of the General
Court of Justice.”); see also State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Carolina Indus. Grp. for Fair Util.
Rates, 130 N.C. App. 636, 642, 503 S.E.2d 697, 701-02 (1998) (“Furthermore, under Rule 201
of the North Carolina Rules of Evidence, the Commission, sitting as a trial tribunal, may
judicially notice facts that are “not subject to reasonable dispute in that [they are] either (1)
generally known within the territorial jurisdiction of the trial court or (2) capable of accurate and
ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned.”)
The Commission may properly take judicial notice in its discretion and at any stage in the
proceeding. N.C. R. Evid. 201(c) and (f). CIGFUR requests that the Commission take judicial
notice of the 2017 Tax Act in docket E-2, Sub 1142, and, accordingly, order DEP to amend its
filing to comport with the 2017 Tax Act, which should be the basis for final approved rates.

The evidentiary hearing in DEC’s general rate case (E-7, Sub 1146) is fast approaching.
Requiring DEC to update its application to comport with the 2017 Tax Act prior to the start of
the evidentiary hearings on February 27" will provide much-needed transparency and accuracy
on a significant component of DEC’s revenue requirement.

Revised and accurate income tax expense and revenue requirements are critical in

informing the Commission’s determination of just and reasonable rates for DEP and DEC,; if the
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Commission approves rates based on inflated tax numbers, such rates will be unreasonable and
in violation of N.C.G.S. 8 62-131. Further, setting base rates based upon incorrect tax rates and
then later refunding the excess and resetting rates in a separate proceeding will be an inefficient
use of the resources of the Commission, the Public Staff, the utility, and, ultimately, the using
and consuming public. The pending general rate cases are the most efficient and economic
vehicle for effectuating the substantial and material impact of the 2017 Tax Act. Further,
addressing the corporate income tax reduction through the pending general rate cases will avoid
ratepayer confusion, which is of great importance considering the significant public scrutiny that
is being afforded to DEP and DEC’s general rate case proceedings.
Conclusion
In sum, CIGFUR believes that the Commission should, as quickly as practicable, pass the
substantial and material benefits of the 2017 Tax Act onto ratepayers through the most efficient
means available, be that through this rulemaking proceeding or through pending general rate
cases.
This the 1% day of February, 2018.
BAILEY & DIXON, LLP
By: /s/ Warren Kuhn Hicks

Ralph McDonald

rmcdonald@bdixon.com

Warren Kuhn Hicks

whicks@bdixon.com

Attorneys for CIGFUR |, I, & 111

Post Office Box 1351

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 828-0731
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney for CIGFUR 1, 11, & 111 hereby certifies that she served the
foregoing Initial Comments of the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates upon the
parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail.

Margaret A. Force
Attorney General's Office
pforce@ncdoj.gov

Kurt J. Boehm
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
kboehm@BKLiawfum.com

James P. West
Fayetteville Public Works Commission
Jamie.wesl@faypwc.com

Becky Ceartas
Greenpeace
kogden@greenpeace.org

Horace P. Payne
Dominion Resources Services, Inc., and

Mustang Solar c/o Dominion Energy. Inc.

Horace.p.payne@dom.com

Patricia S. Cowan-Coughlan
Utility Management Services, Inc.
PCoughlan@UtilManagement.com

Shaun C. Mohler
Brickfield, Burchette
Ritts 8c Stone, PC
scm@bbrslaw.com

Robert W. Kaylor
Law Office of Robert W. Kaylor
bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com

Elaine Woo
North Carolina League of Municipalities
ewoo@nclm.org
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Lawrence B. Somers
Duke Energy Corporation
bo.somers@duke-energy.com

Owen J. Kopon
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone
www.oJk@bbrslaw.com

Jo Anne Sanford
Sanford Law Office, PLLC
Sanford@sanfordlawoffice.com

Michael S. Colo
Poyner& Spruill
LLP-mscolo@poynerspruill.com

Kendrick C. Fentress
Duke Energy Corporation
Kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com

James C. Meade

Bamardsville Telephone Company
Service Telephone Company and
Saluda Mountain Telephone Company
jim.meade@tdstelecom.com

Fenton T. Erwin, Jr.
Erwin, Bishop, Capitano & Moss, P.A.
FErwin@ebcmlaw.com

E. Brett Breitschwerdt
McGuire Woods, LLP
bbreitschwerdt@mcquirewoods.com

Damon E. Xenopoulos
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
dex@smxblaw.com
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H. Mark Hamlet
Hamlet & Associates, PLLC
mhamlet@hamletandassociates.com

Paul A. Raaf
Office of the FORSCOM SJA
paul.a.raa.civ@mail.mil

Dan M. Bennett
Ellerbe Telephone Company
dbennett@ellerbetelephone.net

Christopher J. Blake
Nelson Mullins Riley and Scarborough, LLP
chris.blake@nelsonmulHns.com

Cleo L. Parker
cl.ackerman@psncuc.nc.gov

Daniel Higgins
Burms Day and Presnell, P.A.
dhiggins@bdppa.com

Debra Benoy, NCDENR
Fayetteville Regional Office
debra.benoy@ncdenr.gov

Gregory C. Locke
Electricities of NorthCarolina, Inc.
glocke@electricities.org

Sharon Miller
Carolina Utility Customers Association, Inc.
smiller@cucainc.org

Benjamin Smith
NCSEA
ben@energync.org

David Neal
Southern Environmental Law Center
dneal@selcnc.org

Mark O. Webb
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.
mark.webb@dom.com

Bruce Barkley
Piedmont Natural Gas Company
Bruce.Barkley@Piedmontng.com

Allan R. Jenkins
Jenkins at Law, LLC
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

Paula Chappell
NCDENR-Public Water Supply
paula.chappell@ncdenr.gov

Heather Shirley Smith
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC
heather.smith@duke-energy.com

K M Dahl
McGuire Woods, LLP
kdahl@mcqguirewoods.com

Jennifer Morgan
Williams Mullen
imorgan@williamsmullen.com

Joseph K. Reid, 11
McGuire Woods, LLP
jreid@mecquirewoods.com

Robert Page
Crisp, Page & Currin, LLP
rpage@crisppage.com

Nadia Luhr
Southern Environmental Law Center
nluhr@selcnc.org

Matthew Klein
Carolina Water Service
mklein@uiwater.com
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Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
jkyler@BKL lawfirm.com

James H. Jeffries, IV
Moore & Van Allen, PLLC
jimjeffries@mvalaw.com

M. Gray Styers, Jr.
Smith Moore Leatherwood, LLP
Gray.styers@smithmoorelaw.com

Charles A. Castle
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC
alex.castle@duke-energy.com

Sherri Zann Rosenthal
City of Durham
sherrizann.rosenthal@durhamnc.gov

Gary Creech
Pineville Telephone Company
gcreech@pinevilledsl.net

Rai Trippe

Municipal Gas Authority of Georgia
City of Toccoa, Georgia
rtrippe@gasauthority.com

Peter Ledford
NCSEA
peter@energync.orq

Stephanie Kueffner
Xoom Energy, LLC
skueffner@xoomenergy.com

Michelle Harding
Xoom Energy, LLC
mharding@xoomenergy.com

Fred Steele
Frontier Natural Gas Company, LLC
FSteele@egas.net
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Steve Blanchard

Fayetteville Public Works Commission

steve.blanchard@faypwc.com

Mary Lynne Grigg
McGuire Woods, LLP
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com

Kyle J. Smith
U.S. Amry Legal Services Agency
kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil

William H. Baxter
Dominion North Carolina Power
William.H.Baxter@Dom.com

Excetral K. Caldwell
Cardinal Pipeline Company, LLC
excetral.caldwell@williams.com

John Runkle
jrunkle@pricecreek.com

Corey Basinger
NCDEQ
corey.basinger@ncdenr.gov

Elaine Ryan
McGuire Woods, LLP
eryan@mcguirewoods.com

Joseph Eason

Nelson, Mullins, Riley & Scarborough, LLP

joe.eason@nelsonmullins.com

Candy Paton
PSNC
CPATON@SCANA.COM

Gudrun Thompson
Southern Environmental Law Center
gthompson@selcnc.org
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Stan Coleman
scoleman4l@carolina.rr.com

Pia Powers

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.

pia.powers@piedmontng.com

Kiran Mehta
Troutman Sanders, LLP
Kiran.mehta@troutmansanders.com

Heather Fennell

Public Staff

North Carolina Utilities Commission
Heather.fennell@psncuc.nc.gov

February 1, 2018.
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Craig Collins
SCANA Corporation
bcollins@scana.com

Matthew D. Quinn
Law Offices of F. Bryan Brice, Jr.
matt@attybryanbrice.com

Karen M. Kemerait
Smith Moore Leatherwood, LLP
Karen.kemeriat@smithmoorelaw.com

Matthew Dosch
matt.dosch@comporium.com

/s/ Warren Kuhn Hicks

Warren Kuhn Hicks
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